
/". 

.r_ 
W. P. Publicovevi 
CITY CLERK. 

MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
CIVIC YEAR 
1936w.1937. 

Edward Joseph Cragg 	 MAYOR. 

Office of the City Clerk, 
Halifax, N. S. 

May 4th, 1936. 
4 

EDWARD JOSEPH CRAGG having been on 
the 30th day of April, An D. 1936 by the City Cle: . t 
in the presence of the City Council publicly 
declared (tuly elected Mayor of the City of Halifw. 
for the civic year 1936-37, at the election held 
on 29th April, A. D. 1936. 

I do hereby certify that before 
entering upon the duties of the office of Mayor 
he was on the 4th day of May, A. D. 1936 sworn 
before His Honor the Lieutenant Governor at 
Government House by subscribing and taking the 
Oath of Allegiance and the Oaths of Office of 
Mayor in the presence of Aldermen Stech, 01 Toolo 
Gates, Keshen and Curran. 

And that upon the said. 4th day of 
May ho was sworn as a Justice ofthb ?Owe for 
the City of Halifax before the City  



40i1DERMEN 
Offioe of the City Clerk, 

May 4th, 1936. 

WALTER MITCHELL for Ward No. 1, 

HAROLD FREDERICK CURRAN for Ward No. 2, JAMS 

WILLIAM MCCARTHY for Ward No. 3, SAUL HAROLD 

KESHEN for Ward No. 4, JO} JOSEPH POWER for Ward 

No. 5 and ARTHUR JAMES SMELTZER for Ward No. 

having boon on the 30th day of April, A. D. 1936 

in the presence of the Oity Council publioly 

declared duly elected Aldermen of the City of 

Halifax for the mards for which they wore °overall - 

and individually respectively elected at the 

oloction held on the 29th day of April, A. D. 1936, 

I do hereby oortify that bofore 

entering upon the duties of Aldermen the following 

named oandidatos, WALTER MITCHELL for Ward No. 1, 

HAROLD FREDERICK CURRAN for Ward No. 2, JAMS 

WILLIAM MCCARTHY for Ward Nof  3, SAUL HAROLD 

KESHEN for Ward No. 4, JOHN JOSEPH POWER for Ward 

No. 5 and ARTHUR JAMES SMELTZER for Ward No. 6, 

wore oath and severally sworn before His Worship, 

Mayor Onagg by subscribing and taking the oath of 

ellogianco and the oaths of office of Aldormon anc 

Justioe of Ponce for the Oity of Halifax and signoul 

the Roll of Aldermen in the prosonco of the City 

Olerk on the 4th day of Mpy, A. D. 1936. 

W. P. Publioovor, 
CITY CLERK. 



Ward 4 

Ralph Waldo Hendry 
James F. McDonald 
Saul Harold Kesham 

1937 
1938 
1939 

Ward 5 
Wm. J. Moat 	1937 
Frederick We,  Curtis 1938 
John Joseph Power 	1939 

GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF HALIFAX. 

k93_6!_w32 

MAYOR 
	

EDWARD'JOSEPHORAGG 

DEIUTY MAYOR 
	

PHILIP ANTHONY GOUGH. 

ALDERMEN 

Wm. Aubrey Gates 1937 
Henry' John Steoh 1938 
Walter Mitohell 1939 

Ward 2,  
Wm. E. Donovan 	1937 
Harry E. Burgess 1938 
Harold Frederiok 
Ourran 	 1939 

Ward 1 

Joseph Franois 
Mannus . 	19 37 
Harding Wthareda 1938 
Jamec Wm.MoOnrthy 1939 

Ward 6  
Philip Anthony Gough 1937 
John Walker 	1938 
Arthur James 
Smeltzer 	 1939 

We Pe Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 



qPECIAL MEETING 

• AFTERNOON SESSION. 

12.02 o'clock, 
Comp it Chamber, 
City Hall, 
May 7th, 1936. 

A mooting of the City Council 

was held this day. At the above named hour there 

were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; and 

Aldermen Gates, Stech, Donovan, Burgess, McManus, 

Freda, McCarthy, Keshen, O'Toole, Curtis, Smeltzer 

and Walker. 

The meeting was called specially 

to consider slate, of committees submitted by His 

Worship the Mayo 

laMINATION OF STANDING COMMITTEES 

His Worship the Mayor submits 

his slate of nominations to standing committees 

for the current year. 

,FIST OF_COMMITTEES OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
1936•*32 

1. ARBITRATION BETWEEN CITY,00UNtlY 
AND TOWN OF  D4RTWITH  

For City of Balifsig 

The Mayor, 
Alderman Stech 

“ Burgess 
Power 
Gough. 

2. ,BOXING 09MISQION 
Alderman J. F • McDonald 
J• H. Breen 
A. J. Yeaden. 

3. O,4$8 OOMMITTO 
The May= 
Alderman MoHanus 

“ 	Gates. 



• 

M^y 7th, 1936. 

4, CAMP HILL CEMETERY COMMITTEE  

Alderman Smeltzer 
Stech 

11 	Curran 
Freda 
J. F. McDonald 

• Curtis 

5. CHARITIES COMMITTEE 

Alderman McCarthy 
Gates 
Donovan 

11 	Mitchell 
Curtis 
Gough 

6. COURT HOUSE 001ZIISSIONERS 
To; City qg Hal Paz 

The Mar or 
Alderman McManus 

Mitchell 
Smoltzer. 

7. 71REWARO COMITTEE 

Alderman Gates 
Donovan 
Curran 
J. F. McDonald 
08  Toole 
Walker 

g. GARDENS, PARKS & COMMONS COMITTEE 

Alderman* Donovan 
Stcoh 
J.F. McDonald 
OtToole 
Smeltzer 
Freda 

94 GOVERNMENTS CONTRIBUTING TOWARDS 
CIVIC REVENUE & GOVERNMENT 
PROPEUTES TRANSFER TO CITY  

The Mryor 
Alderman Mitoholl 

Freda 
Koshen 

10. AMOR CHAIIPIONSHIP COMMITTEE 

Alderman Keshon 
Curran 
Walker 



• 

May 7th, 1936.  
11 HEALTH BOARD 

Dr. W. D. Folorost 
Alderman St o eh 

Donov n.n 

	

Froda 	 • 

Hendry 
shon 

Gough 

12 	TAX PROPERTY SALE COMIIT  TEE 
The Say or 
°hal rmr.laa Finance Commit t e 
Al d e rm 'In Gough 
City Engineer 

U 	Collector 
Assossor. 

13. TENDERS °OMIT TEE 
Aldo mon Jo F o LicDon ald 

	

II 	St och 
Curran 
Froda 
Power 
Walker 

14. HOUSING °OMISSION 
R. D. Guildford 
J. J. Fultz_ 
Sari Hatdher . 
W. S. Lavers 
T. M. Vaughan. 

15. TOWN PLANNING BOARD 

Tho Mayor 
Alderman Zit oh oll 

	

II 	Donovan 

	

II 	Walker 
E. J. Kolly 
R. U. Hatt lo 
City Engi floor . 

16. WORKS °OMIT  TEE 
The /Iv or 
Aid ormcin Gat o s 

Donovan 
11 	Froda 

	

. 	Koshon 
OcToolo 
Gough 

17. Td AT ION 8z  TAX  EX.ELIPT I ON 001.21ITIZE 
Aldorman Gatos 

Curt s 

	

II 	Curran 
Froda 

	

U 	 je FO LcDonald 
Hendry 

	

it 	Wa,l ke r 
sail30011 



• 

4...H.1 ••1 

mkittltho  i§36i 

206 ••• 	e• 	 On 	) .!11 	d 	 •14 
11,,."110 	••••••••••••••-001..1.1..srt • Ve Gra `.....%••••••Ar••••••-•1:4•••••••••••••••Ary•sm•••40•••• •••••• 

214 A ';',17 	 roT:11.11 L I A) 	v•. ej.• ••!•1••  
tortrgem,,no.,••••••••••Artte.srett 

d."
•114.2. 	 4.4), 

•• 	• 
le V", 	• 	•••1 	t 

• 1,••r!•••i•• 

236 
/Mr, 	et e, 01 rt. 

POL 61101•••••••••• ••••••••••• ea. •16.1n, 	•••• ••••••...q. 

, 
18 6 „„,,L,Lbtri3L T ITT 	S 	IN T T •• 	 •• .0 41A• 

,---4~:+••••••••••••16:11•.•••,,,J...•••••••••••••••••ta.....o.t. 	..••••••••••••• ••elne.1. 

AI do xr.1a1 	t ch o 1  3. 
Lim:1ov an 

-McDonald 

17E12, 2.c.)::(.' 

9  1ea/ .11.0 •••••.... 	Ira ulo.........64.%•=1.•••••••=:••••14;41:7••••1••••%-lement*Th.:1••••elar.rall•••••••• 
LAWS Kiri 	rjryiriLic.  ommi T TEE 

Kid a:0111E111 :i1JGJ!!Lrintl,E3 
t Gob, 

tu 	s 

2  , 
•••• 	••• 	ea 

'71; al i.rW. 

A A 	 ••-.1 

I  0 - I  ;,•1 ‘,.„„ 

• tI 07.3  
• 

11 

c) 

A•1  

• ...% 

• fl 

.1, 
• 
• ,..„ 

.1.• ,,Art.k.C. 	 uttS 
. 	.1”•-••••••••••••'••  • 	-••••••••11 I 

0  OILS ler II 	 7J, ert•r1 97. A 	 "" tri  

r Is 

01131 :13 r,  .1, el N  C S t 

Hon e R 	F.1,1A ev 
112: !) 21 41 4 	73.4'.. 0k••••i f a. el d.
ur 	 SA IC 0 0 0 

••• 

The 
g oa d 	.,. 	1. 7 A 1  , 1"1 '1 
Al. 	(.5, 3.11na,o, i...,..,.4. -i., :::', J.., ),.:1 ',In 

II 	 el., .  

ft 	
,

... 	• 
1:.0 . .'"j. ,.. 

4:1:?;! 2,7f, (3;::1.1..i;:t.:'  ;VIC Dan 01.d 
;.31.1.:!7•1'.; 

/ 
41•• 

The 
A3,,d. 	e:o, 

II  '•••. 	C.4.• •!•• i.; 01+-1:ir  

211- 0 	IT I" 91 TEE 

'11 •"3 ' •'") 1-4 
1.0 • 1"....0 	Cri 

r 	O ff,  11.• 

11 1,SL: %.,I ••'.y  rid U • 

1—N*;•1 	•rily 

• () 	t.) 

, 	• 	• 	.;•• 
I 	• 	U 	••••••• 0'4 

PA 

11 

Qi 

S: 

22 

At, 
) 

17 
17 

I? 



250 PT 11 4Vir371, 	c'7' t7.1 nrir ITIVF t 	••• 	 I 000 	 j j ! f 	• 	11. .1 
rOVV.Ifro,74.IMIIIV:VO.144.4.0,WOOmor 	to VI orOrr.•••• 'XV.* 

J. 2°r+. 

seat 

n  cl
0 o• 

6 	el,. o   
1:„;.eitman Omsran 0, -;:rives and takes his «41  

1 Y1 (11  c. 
o1P 14 0 oj 	 0 

Aldeviltn Smeltzer, seconded « 	 4 4 

by Aldormm 

Aldexman Sme1tzer9  seconded 

11,a u thls meeting do now adj °urn° a  

1 Committees Nomination off X11C 	Nol • r 1•4' 

My 7th, 1936 

bald oi,;;,'Imayn. 

ft 

S: 

Stodh 
Donovan 

1, ad 

01.1Ttle 
Gouc;h 

V:, A-  I 	 ;;cbh  "n-,:at the noilAnal,Ond t'Cow comm:7,ttees 

slibmlttod to °u:af.c..Cumoil by Ms Wordhip the 

Mayom 'bo a,"0-cnruC. notion passed,' 

II V 2n15 
If • loss 

Motion. passecf1.0 	 Meet ing adj ourned 0 

7 11,1 n 	,A T-17 	wrir ri 
". 

r.,A1.....,,oros.00lo o, -,ore,, *go:, ouookosoo Um, *ones.. o• Ion .••••• 

Wo Po Pubicov=, 
Oity Ole.rko 



EVENING SESSION  

8.10 olclock, 
Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
May 14th, 1936. 

A meeting of the City Council 

was held ths evening. At the above named hour 

there were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; 

and Aldermen Gates, Mitchell, Stech, Donovan, 

Durgess, Curran, McManus, Freda, McCarthy, Hendry, 

McDonald:  Keshen OtToole, Power, Smeltzer and 

Walker-. 

The meeting was called to proceed 

with business standing over and the transaction 

of other businoss 

The following named papers 

were submitted.-,  

MINUTES 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the minutes of the previous 

meetings be approvedo Motion passed. 

NOTICE OF MOTXON DY ALDERMAN GATES TO RESCIND 
RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL PASSED MARCH 23rd,1936 
	 RE SALARY OF ARTHUR GRAY.  

Road notice of motion by 

Aldermaa? Gates to rescind resolution passed by the 

City Council at a meeting held March 23rd, 1936 

re salary of Arthur Gray. 

"Extract from minutes of a meeting of the 
City Council of the City of Halifax held 
on the 16th day of April, 1936. 

Notice odf  _Motion by Allaguan.aates  
At the next meeting of this Council X 
will move to have the motion passed at 
the March 23rd meeting of Council 
relating to Arthur Grays  Ass4ssorls. 
Clerk, rescinded. 

(Sgd) Wm. A. Gates. 

-6- 

A true extract:  

Wq Po Publicover, 
CITY CLERK". 



Hay 14th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Smeltzer that the resolution which passed 

Council on March 23rd, 1936 re salary of Arthur 

Gray be and is hereby rescinded. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Smoltzer that Arthur Gray, Clerk in the 

Assessorts Office, be paid the sum of $1,200.00 

per annum, less the usual deduction of 10%, if funds 

are available. Motion passed. 

8.15 otclook, 
Alderman Curtis arrives and takes 

his seat in Council. 

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded 

by Alderman McManus that the matter of financing 

the difference in salary to be paid Mr. Gray be 

referred to the Finance Committee to provide the 

funds° 

His Worship the Mayor stated 

that this motion could not be put unless it was by 

unanimous oonsont of Council. 

Aldermen Stech and Mitchell 

Objecting, the motion was ruled out of order. 

.APPOINTMENT OF DZPUZY MAYOR 

Moved by Alderman McDonald, 

seconded by Alderman Power that Alderman Gough be 

appointed Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year. 

Alderman Mitchell nominates 

Alderman Gates fox the office of Deputy Mayor. 

Alderman Gates declines to accept 

nostriettion. 



Illny 14th, 1936. 

"Zoved by Alderman noMtnue, seconded 

'by Aldorman Freda that nominations cease. 

Motion passed° 

The City Clerk then declares Alderman 

Gough duly appointed Deputy Mayor for the civic 

year l93&•370 

LOPITTO, 

The following resolution covering 

accounts of va::loun committees was submitted° 

RESOLVED that the Council approve 
for payment the 	and accomts of expenditures 
submitted to thfts moottng by the. Committee on 
Finance amounting to $12038016 Committee on 
Charities almounttng; to 07271605(5; Gardens Committee 
amounting.to 074-3087n PlonIng Park amounting to 
0108048 City P21E4011. Oommittoo amounting to 
247670613 OommfLttoo on rirewards amounting to 
43,965028 ohal:goable to Fix'e Department and 66.65 
chargeable to Yixe Alw:m° Committee on Works 
amoUnting to 09,;494.42; '')ity Health Doard amounting 
to 06,383n85; Obmmitton on Clamp Hill Cemetery 
amounting 014490035; 	azy Committee amounting 
to $599140; :Police Comittoe amovinting to 
$10.174e08; point PD,oanant :Park Committee amounting 
to ,11-4l0 32 unaer the provisions of Sedition 315 
of the City Charter° 

Zbved by Alderman Stoch, seconded by 

Alderman Mitchell that the resolution be adopted 
• 

and the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded 

by Alderman gmeltzer that Item non 34 on, the agenda 

re Stoneman propoos be) now considered. 

Motion passed 

STP,a147 ITglollgOIES:VIITI?OOL  ROAD 

Road report of the Committee on Worksr  

letters from the City Solicitor and 11,r0 L. A. 

Lovett ro Stonomun proportieso  quinpool Road. 



May 14th„ 1936c 

The City Council. 

GentlemenP.0 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

May 13th, 1936, the attached letters of the City 
Solicitor dated May 7th and May 12th, 1936, endlosing 
copies of letters from Mr° Lo A0 Lovett dated 
May 6th and May llth respectively, 	r3ference to 
the Stoneman properties on quinpool Road wore 
considered and ordered forwarded to the City Council 
with the following alternative suggestions2 

10 	That the City of Halifax remove the 
Quinpool Road wall and return the street to its 
original grade destroyklg the cur; gutter and 
pavement, or 

2o 	That the City of Halifax purchase the 
lot owned by Mr Frank Stoneman arid that any 
cotapensation payable to Mrso Yellin Stoner= be 
decided by arbitration, or 

3e 	That the City of Halifax purchase none 
of the Stoneman property and that any damages to 
which Mtn Frank Stoneman and MrseYellie Stoneman 
may be entit1ed2  be decided by arbitration° 

The Committee further suggests that 
if the City of Halifax decides upon abitrationa 
proceedings for part 02 all the property, the 
appointment of afro Co Fe Tromathe as Arbitrator be 
approved 

0 ragg„ 
MAYOR AND 02AIIISINT0 

116.4 ,•.^ 	voel 	r...44 rat ow4 r awl 

Office of City Solicitor, 
Halifax, No So 

Nay 7th, 19366 

rz today in receipt of a letter 
from gro Lovett, a copy of which is hereto attached° 
You will note in the letter 14±e Lovett sets Hoy 8th 
as th6 time for refusal or acceptance of the offet 
of settlement° 1 have spoken to Tiro Lovett and 
he has agreed to let this stand until noon Friday, 
May 15th, the day following the regular Oofbacil 
meeting in May6 'Climid you kindly instruct me as 
to what course youwiF.;h taken in this matter? 

His Worship the Mayo r3 
Chairman Committee on Works, 
City Hal) 
Halifax, ge S 

Dear 



1 

Nay 14thp  1936 0 

might state that 	a meths 

of your committee hold on April 2nc. I was instructed 
to negotiate with Mro Stoneman and ffind out just 
what amount is claimed by himo Tho only offer 
which 1 could ascertain was the same as made on 
behalf of the Stonemana In a lotto:c addressed to 
the Mayors  detoU September 6 •11. 1933 

C 

SO 	-C 	Et G 	,I),C; 	(.2. 	1:4 .t.; 	(11„r-..  • h 	
Or' „1., 	

4 • 	• 	 . . 
•• 

'Jnotto:17 whioh 1 
. 

Ea(f. ; 7,01)2d ask that 
7,13j.clt 	Li,'-:11e'Jtinv tomorrow 

nake a 

Dear Sir8mn 

40u2s vorrT uxul- etr 
." 

P Dothi,:rze. 
cipT I (1 "r rr0 

Offioo off ei:;..t.,7 Solloitor 
Za1.1:F.F.w. 	c 	c 

19360 

His WoTsh1,11 tho 
OhairmaapOonmittoa on 
City HE1117  
MAMA, Yo om 

Dear Sir2 

.r..4 	....J. CO I.) 	 0.0Y 0 	Et a, r, 	:• 4 

letter today :1;000ilTo 	 1,1o7c. 'k;t0 wttich deals 

with the Stoneman -0.:;20p91.2.?ty,, 	 mxeo or loss 

supplement a'y to 
forwarded to y-31 a, 
this matter 'oo co 

• 

recomnendat 	.;" r` 	 'be con r, flirt;  
- 

and finally dopat with —:. 
	 on Thursday 

night 

n• 	"NI p 4.5 • 	r • 

(117471":7' 
'At '41 t', 	 i f,11 	-t• 	 *It is . 

t 	C. 	 coal 	it. • 	r•-, 

	

7.... 	
.4, 

'Mr.') 	OL 

	

, 	, .c. 
e!.\ .• 
9071- 

'Tau nave % 0.)py o.?. the original bill 

of costa :In tho •nmnk. J, 6'6onc',. 	acy'Jion 
taxed 

yesterday at tha 	".1:1 ',1.L .:,..:.;.;.24.,75, aad 0, copy of the 

original bill of (')':; 	:..1 tb,c ';'.,7.(..: 	Stoneman . 

action tal:ed yeta7day 7i. thk1; OUQ Of a430900 

In the Frank On E;tcflna i'.9,n tl
-la sun of $80000 

damages up to Decf--;ffip 	7)Ist„ ,1,95 wun awarded , 
eor order of tho Co.o.: (2ated 'iThoonb4

.7 310t, 1.9:4 
15  
,% 

06 Pt 0 1 Z J4 C il y ou. hay, 	FA.n..... , ,..1. , J,,..•.:‘, Li , 
O.u. 	h.. s ' la 

roi ..., .v5,-;,  -).- c, , 	- 	
-, 	. ,' .4, ,:y ,, ...4.4  , • .. 	./. 	oc; 	AL  

J. 
i 

=malt at .,,,o IJ...) k:c„,e  I kt:,r,, 3, -.):.)(a 	 2 uo $10400 

Eikewiso damags -Go DoelliT 	311.1, 
...92, were 

awarded to Wollia Fo.7:),F2.na po.: c&.I.Er of December 
v,:.,'..)3 az.. the interest 31st, 1935 Einount 	to 	•'  

,2  thereon tiv ' :L: L,„.„..„ J:,.0 „1,J"a0;-, ,io 75c o  



May forth, 19360 

The above amounts total in the 
case of Frank jo Stoneman $406015 and in the case 
of Nellie Stoneman 01640250 

Kindly obtain from the City 
and send to me cheques for these respective mounter  
as otherwise I will have to enter judgment against 
the City without delay and proceed thereon pursuant 
to law° I Will wdt for payment until noon of 
May 8th, 19360 

Mro Carl Po Dethu.ne 
City Solicitor, 
Halifax, No So 

Yours trialyv  

(Sgd) Lo A Lovett() 

alifax, No So 
llth May, 1936.0 

Dear Sirlivt,  
I beg to,acitnorledge receipt of your 

letter of May 7th 1936, Waft in reply to say that 
the offer, contained in my letter of May 6th, 1936, 
will beEdxtended to noon of Mayl5th, 1936 but 
no longer° You. can before the Counell meeting of 
May 14th, 1936, acquaint the various members of 
the City Counci' with the to:rms of the offer so that 
the Council as a whole wIjil "ai in a msition to deal 
with the mattero 

*.i. 

The acquirinE of the Stoneman 
properties by the City would be in line 'with the 
policy heretofore adopted by the W.ty under;: which
policy the proportiec of Dixonr. TriE&,n, Tremaine and 
Campbell respectively were acquired in the years ' 
1917, 19279  1932 and 1932 respectively, and the 
lot adjoining Ohiyucto Road and 'the Public bathing 
Deach property were aoquirk several years ago by 
the City0 If the City acquires the Stoneman 
properties it w:i.:11 own all the lots on the western 
side of quinpool Road from the southern boundavy 
of the Dathing Coach property to Ohebuoto Road
except the Murray lot adjoining the northerm 
boundaw of the ngaa lot as shown on blueprint 
attached heretoo 

The anount fo.1! which the Stoneman 
properties can be acquired by the,  City was ib11933 
considered less, v 	tho opinion of the then Mayor 
A0 A.0 Thompson, the City Engineer, and the then 
members of the Doard of Wer::.s, than tho yam of 
the proporties 	less, in their opinion, than 
would be awarded if the lands were expropriated0 
They toolc the troulaleto investigate the value and 
had an independent appraisement made of the boat 
house buildinco 

sti 



• 

May 14th, 1936. 

I have taken the trouble to procure 
from the City Collector the exact amount due by 
the Stonemane for all taxes with respect to the 
properties owned by them situated on the west side 
of Quinpool. Road, as at September 14th, 1933, being 
the date our original offer was made, and if the 
Council decides to acquit() these properties the 
transact ion will be as follows: 

The City will purchase the properties 
for the sum of 	 $509.00 

Plus interest thereon at ,5%0, from, 
September 14h,„ 1933 to 'MFty 14til,1936 

Mrs. Nellie Stoneman rill paild,Ailig 
duo the.  City for the year ending My 
1st, 1932, viz. 0.17015, plus interest 
at 7% thereon to September 14th,19330 . — 
viz0 $16071 making a total of 	$133.80 

And the taxes due the City for 
the year ending May 1st, 1933,viz. 
0115.50, plus interest thereon to 
September 14th, 1933, viz. 08040, 
making a total af 	 123.90 

And bustiloss taxes, viz. 086.35, 
and interenb at 7% to May lst,1936, 
viz. 45065 	 0 GO 

And water motor and pipe rates, 
viz. 036.54 and interest at 710 
viz. '02086 to May 31st,1936. 	39d40 

And Curb and Gutter taxes, viz. 
08.06 and interest at 7%, viz. 
6.49, to Nay 31st9  1936 54.55 

Also taxes, water meter and pipe 
rates and pnvement taxes due the 
City with rospeot to 305 Drunswidk 
Street, viz. $1181e13 and interest 
at 7%, vizo 0234009 to May 31st ,1 36 

Frank 3. Stonenan will pay the 
taxes duo tho City, viz. 224.2, 
and interost at 7% to May 31st, 
1936 viz 0075 	 ?20*-11-7 go9TiLiQ 

t4624.10 

359.7616721.5d 

az 
18.8.93 



May 14th, 1936. 

The City will therefore only haIN 
to pay $4624.10 in cash and will also receive the 
money paid into Court re expropriation, viz. 0150. 

47 leaving not cash to be paid 0$4 4.10.  

The City is to release the Stonemans 
from the taxes re the quinpool Road properties 
and interest thereon to May 31st, 1936, with respeoto  
to the years ending May 1st, 1934 viz. 03.36.48, 
May 1st, 1935, vizo 0130.61, May let, 1936, viz. 

1

126.22, May 1st, 1937, viz. 0108.90, totalling 
502.21, made up of taxes 0462.66 plus interest 
39s55 •• 002 210 

: 	. 

Should the City Council decade not 
to acquire the properties I would be obliged if 
you would arrange forthwith for a oonterenoe 
between us to see if we can agree upon a referee to 
determine the compensation to which my clients 
are entitled under the recent legislation contained 
in Dill #1000 If we cannot agree I intend to 
forthwith make an application to a Judge of the 
Supreme Court to name the referee so that a time 
oan be appointed for the hearing at as early a date 
as reasonably posgibleo 

Yours truly, 

(Sgd) Le Ae Lovett. 

Ur. Carl P. Bethune, 
City Solicitor, 
Halifax, N. So 

P.S. It is understood that the statement of 
taxes contained in this letter was 
supplied by the City Collector to me 
and the mount or validity of same is 
not to be taken as admitted by my 
clients and also that the offer is not 
to be considered as being as much as 
my clients annsider the properties are 
worth. 

ONO - 11:16 

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by 

Alderman =anus that the City purchase hOne-of the b. 

Ptoneman property and that any damages to which Mr. 

Frank 8.6oneman and Mrs. Nellie Stoneman may be 

entitled be decided by arbitration, and also that 
0At 	0011 

the City Council; under Bill 100, of N. S. Laws 1936, 

nominate the arbitrator to be the County Court 

Judge for District Noo 1 

6413-5 



May 14th, 1936. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman 

Walker, seconded by Alderman Gates that the City 

remove the Quinpool Road wall and return the street 

to its original grade, destroying the curb, gutter 

and pavement. Amendment lost.. 

Motion put and passed. 

Aldermen Gates and Walker wishing 

to be recorded acainst. 

P 	N 	TION OF 	CL a OEY » WA ER METE RE DER 

Read report of the Finance Committee, 

and letters fram the City Treasurer and Oity 

Engineer re superannuation: of R. Clanoey, water 

meter reader. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
May llth, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:yip 
At a meeting of the Finance 

Committee held on the above date, the committee 
had for consideration the attached oorrespondonce 
in connection with the superannuation of Robert 
Olancey, water meter reader. 

Your oommittee reommmonds that 
Robert Clanoey be operannuated at an annual 
all 	of 0900.00. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. W. McCarthy, 
VICE-CHAIRMAN. 

Office of City Treasurer, 
Halifax, N. S. 

May 11th, 1936. 

The Chairman, 
and Members of the Finance Committee, 
CITY HALL. 

Attached is a report from Mr. H. W. 
Johnston, City Engineer, recommending superannuation 
of Robert Olancey, who is in poor health. 

Gentlemen:so 



I 

May 14th, 1936. 

Our records show Mr. alancey was appointed us water 
meter reader May 1908, and has been contributing 
to the Superannuation Fund for the past twenty-; 
eight years. He was sixty years of age on the 6th 
instant. 

His average salary for the last three 
years has been 01, 500.00 per annum and user 
Section 153 of the City Charter i.s entitled to 
receive a superannuation allowance of 0900.00 per •, year. 

Yours very truly, 

Oeorge J. Allen, 
CITYNTRgASUnR. 

... . 
7 	 0 

Office of the Oity flitetisuer 
Hal if air  N..p.%, 	2 , 

May 14th, 1936.- - • 

To Hie Worship the Mbyor, 
and Members of City Councils 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlerien:•• I• 
• I 

With reformnoe to superannuation of 
Robert Clanoey, as recommended by Committee on 
Finance, viz:-• ma, allowance of 0900.00 per year, 
being thirty--fiftieths of 01,500.00 or his average 
salary for the past three years. 

As the Officials's Superannuation Fund 
only takes care of twenty eight fiftieths or 
064.00, I would ask that the attached resolution 
be approved to enable the payment of the City is 
share of two••fifttoths of 03640e' 

Yours respootfuliy; 

'eorge J. Allen, 
0/TY TREASURER. 

City Engineer's Office, 
Hdlifax, N. S. 

April 28th, 1936. 

His Worship the Ntyor. 

Uri«,  
I ari submitting herewith an application 

from Mr. Robert F. Olanooy Motor Render, for 
superannuation, together with a aetorts 
certificate, stating that Mr. Clanoey is in such a 
condition that he is unable to perform his work 
and in all probability will not bo fit for any 
further work. 

5. 



Mny 14th, 1936. 

Mr. Clancey has been employed 
permanently with the City since May let, 19080  
first as Water Inspector and latterly as Meter 
Reader and for four years previous to that date he 
had been employed in different capac=ities, such as 
survey and water waste inspection work. 

It is recommended that the applicrItl.op 
be approVed by the Committee and forwarded to the 
trustees of the superannuation fund and the 
Finance Committee for necessary aotion. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded 

by Alderman Mitchell that Mr. R. alanoey be 

superannuated at an annual allowance of 0864.00. 

Motion passed. 

Ilpgi TAX COLLECTIONS  

Read report of the Finance Committee 

covering report of the City Collector re poll 

tax collections for the quarter year ending April 

30th, 1936. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
May llth, 1936. 

His Worship. the Mbyort  
and Members of City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this day, the City Collector submitted a report 
covering poll tax collections for the quarter period 
ending April 30th, 1936. 

Your committee forwards same to the 
City Council for its information. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. W. McCarthy, 
VIOE.-OHAIRMAN• 

Gentlemen:so 



gnzp 

Firewards 

Paid at Office 
Total 

INSURANCE OF FIREMEN 

Read report of the Committee on 

re insurance of firemen. 

May 12th, 1936. 

1,112a5g 
V5,825.00 

May 14th, 1936. 

Poll Tax Collections for Quarter Year 
Erlding Anril 30th,1336.  

Current 
, 323 8 50 

1&2.9.1121, 

$1,501.50 
Tota  

$5,825.00 

19.31.4_13.5 
FED. 	012855;25 
MARCH 	12457.50 
APRIL • 	1 1.22A25 

90.00 

.1935-16  
.)2,086.50 

2,116.00 

$5,25.00 

INCREASE — 01,335.00 

COLLECTED DY STREET COLLECTORS 

Mr. Yates — 02,055000 
Mr. Mahar — .2,232152 

04,094.50 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Committee of 

Firewaxds held this day, the attached acoount of 
$1,116448 from the Northern Life Assurance Company 
forInsurance of Firemen was considered. 

Of this amount the members of the Fire 
Department pay 670 and the balance, 33.44 is paid 
by the City. 

Your committee recommends that this 
account be passed for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

WM. A. Gates 
CHAIRMAk. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, secoxided by 

Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed° 	-$17— 



• 

r-  • 
1/tA " 

May 14th, 1936. 

PURCHASE OF HELMETS - FIRE DgkARTMENT  

Read report of the Committee on 

Firewards re purchase of one dozen firemens helmets. 

May 12th, 1936. ' 
• 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:•• 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Firewards held this day, consideration was given 
to the purchasing of one dozen firemens helmets 
of the "Liverpool" type from James Hendry Limited 
of Glasgow, Scotland at approximately 019.00 eada. 

Your committee recommends that these 
helmets be purchased° 

Respectfully submittod, 

Wm. A. Gates, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

PURCHASE OF LADDER TRUCK CHASSIS - FIRE DE2T.  

Road report of the Committee on 

Firewurds re purchase of ladder truck chassis. 

May 12th, 31936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

At a meeting of the dommittee on 
Firewards held this day, the following tenders 
were considered for the purchase of a ladder truck 
chassis. 

Diane Seagrave Ltd. 
Standard flOhieftaint Chassis 	04,000.40 

Leyland Sales & Service Ltd. 
ItOubil Chassis 
"Cheetah!' 

Gentlemen:6-i 

3,750.00 
3,975.00 



May 14th, 1936. 

03,490.00 

30-65.00 

3,300.00 less 10%. . 

2,590.00 

Your committee recommends that the 
tender of the tickle Seagrave. Limited for one 
standard "Chieftain" chassis at 04,000.00 be accepted. 
This company being the only one tendering on 
standard ladder truck chassis. 

Respectfully submitted, 

WM° A. Gates, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seeonded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passede 

,TAG DAYS 

Read report of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee re tag days. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
May gth, 1936. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:as 
At a meeting of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee held on the above date, the 
committee had for consideration applications for 
permission to hold tag days from the following:— 

. Salvation Army 
Womens Amateur Athletic 

Federation of Canada 
Afro Community Church 
Zion A.M.EoOhurch 
Can. Nat • Institute 
for the Dlind 

May 16th 

Juno 6th 
June 33th 
June loth 

July 4th. 

Argyle Garage Limited 
Roo Chassis 

Trainor Auto 8erVice 
International Chassis 

W. H. Golden 
Studebaker Chassis 

Acadia Motors Ltd. 
Federal Chassis 

Your committee recommends that 
permission be granted the above to hold tag days 
on the dates requested° 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. F. Marnus, 
VICE-•CHAIMAN. 

arn19•-• 



May 14th, 1936. 

Moved by Aldorman MoManus, s000ndod 

by Alderman burgess that the report be adopted. 

liotion passed. 
• 

.Alderman Gates Wit4ling ,to 100 

'reoorded against. 

1,1=PRS'FOR SUPPLIES*0,  CITY  

Read report of the Ohariiies 

aOmmAtite 	tenders.: i8r,.supplied. ..• 
Halifax, N. S. 
May llth, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
grid MeMbers of City Council. 

Gentlemen:4ms 
The Charities Committee net this day 

and bog to submit the following report. 

Members Presentls• The Chairman, 
Aldermen Donovan, Curtis, and Gates. 

Tonders for supplies for the City 
Womb for a period of twelve months from June 1st, 
1936 were reoeived as follows: 

MiAlg 

J • A. Leaman & Oo•Ltd. 	 04651.gg 
J. R. Pineo 	 5076'640 
Earl E. Burgess 	 52Z.10 
W. A. Maling & 00. 	 5319.10 

afp 1404 
J. A. Leaman & Co.Ltd. 	 936,00 
W. A. Maling & Co. 	 904680 
Earl E. Burgess 	 1053.00 
J. R. Pineo 	 1092.00 

Doutiliers Ltd. 	 90740 
William Kean 	 1239.00 
Harris Bowman 	 917.00 

PUTAR AND EVA  
Smith & Proctor Ltd. 	 2610.00 
Earl E. Durgess 	 3040,00 

R. D. Colwell Ltd. 	 Sp80 W. A. Ma1ing & 000 

J. R. Pineo 	 2 40600 

0•20fm 



May 14th, 1936. 

,MILK  

Wilfred W. Baker 
O. W• Millard 

• 

$2010.00 
2412.00 

,POCIERI4S 
John Tobin ik CoolLtdo 
Howards Ltd* 

8926 ..27 
8983.72 

F4014 
Howards Ltd. 
Five Roses 

ft. 	II 

Rosebud 
Harvest queen 

Halifax Meal Mills 
Five Crown 

It 	it 
It 	It 
It 	ft 

Farquhar Ltd. 
Robin Hood 
Robin Hood 
Keynote 
keynote 

qoops 
J & M Mombhy Ltd. 

196Is Wood 
98Is Jute 
98Is Jute 
98:s Jute 

Ltd* 

pet bla. 
per bag 

11 	11 

11 

1960 s Woodpor bbl. 
98Is Jute (2) 
98Is Cotton (2) 
50:s Paper (4) 

per bbl. 
98Is Jute (2) per 

980 s Jute (2) 	" 

6;35 
2,82i 
2.75 
6 2. ai 

6;3o 
5,6o 
5.70 
5'50 

6;20 
bbl. 5,50 

5.80 
5.10 

unit prices. 

for 

VOOMNENDATIONS  

The following tenders are 
acceptance. 

recommended 

XrdiTS 
PC) 

Jo A. Leaman & Co.Ltd. 
W. A0 Mating & CO. 
Doutiliers Ltd. 

AND GGS W0 A. Maling & Co. 
0. We Millard 
John Tobin & Co. Ltd. 
Howards Ltd. (Rosebud in Jute) 
J & M Murphy Ltd. 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Nbti011 passed. 

ivariRRe5spFeocRtfusullisubts  ... anmmitted, 

PRISON 

 

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded 

.1. W. McCarthy 
OHAIRMAk. 

Rend report of the Prison Committee 

re tenders for supplies* 



relay 14th, 1936. 

Committee Room, City7 Hall, 
May 11th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:vs 
At a meeting of the City Prison 

Committee held this day ti your committee had unier 
consideration tenders for twelve months supplies 
for groceries, bread, moat and fish for the period 
beginning June 1st, 19360 

Your committee recommends the 
acceptance of the tender of John Tobin & Co.,Ltd. 
for groceries at 01,7Q0.80, it being the lowest 
tender submitted; the tenfter of J. A. Leaman.& 
0o. Ltd. for beef at 006,4/100 per lb, it being 
the lowest tender submitted; the tender of H. 
Bowman for fish at 0040 per lb. And for bread, 
your committee recommends the acceptanoe of the 
tender of Moire Limited, Scrivens Bakery and Bens 
Limited; thleir prices being the same, namely 
.050 per if lb. loaf. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. F. McManus 

Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded 

by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

PUBLIC GARD4NS 

Read report of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Commons re refreshment privileces, 

Public Gardena. 

Committee Room, .City Hall, 
May llth, 1936, 

His Worship the :Ivor, 
and Members of City Council° 

At a meeting of the Committee on. 
Gardens, Parks and Commons hold this date, the 
attached extract from the minutes of a Meeting of 
the City Council.held oh. April 16th, 1936 and tenders 
for refreshment privileges at the Public Gardens 
for the season of 1936 were considered. 

• 

Gentleraen:•-• 

22~- 



May 14th, 1936, 

Your committee recommends for 
acceptance the tender of E. W. Spriggs at 0210.00. 

Respectfully submitted)  

W. E. Donovan 

ASIEW=1412114gEs  FLEmING PARK 

Read report of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Commons re fefreshment privileges, 

Fleming Park. 

Committee Room, City Him, 
May llh, 1936. 

ailkIRMAX. 

/Loved by Alderman Donovan, deconded 

by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen2,-• 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Commons bbld this date, the 
attached extract from the minutes of a ddeting of 
the City Council held on April 16th, 1936 Kid 
tenders for refreshment privileges at Fleming Park 
for a period of three years were considered. 

Your committee recommends for 
acceptance the tender of Joe E. Reardon at 050.00 
payable $150.00 per year. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. E. Donovan
hAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded 

by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted. 

Mdiion passed. 

NTWEWPOICUNIFORMS, SEDAN OAR AND MOTORCYCLE 
;nu m pEPAIRTurr  

-Redd report of the . Police Committee 

re tenders for uniformq, sedbi car and motorcycle. 
N•23,. 

4 .. 



• 

• 

His Worship the gayor, 
And City Council° 

May 14th, 1936. 

May llth,1936. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Police Committee, 

held this date, the following tenders were accepted, 
being the lowest:— 

Clayton & Sons: Police Dlue Ouercoats 
Polioe Blue-Trousers 

Gregg Motors Ltdo 
Ford Sedan Car 
Extra Generator 

25.50  
840 

600:oo 
25.00 

Eastern Cycle & 
Motor Coo 

Indian Motorcycle 249.00 

These tenders are submitted for 

Yours respectfully, 

Je D,, Carter, 
Secretary, Police Committee. 

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded 

by Alderman =anus that the report be adopted. 

lotion passed. 

your approval. 

ND • F SUPPLI S HFALT 0 

LrbtA' 4̀  Read report of the City Health 

Board re tenders for supplies, 

May 14th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mgyor'  
and Umbers City Council. 

Gentlemen:-4 
At a meeting of the City Health 

Doard, held on Tuesday, May 12th 1936 tenders 
for food supplies for the Infectious Disease 
Hospital and the Tuberculosis Hospital for the 
civic year, 19360,1937, were considered and it to 
recommended that the following tenders be awarded. 

Groceries 
Ueatstuffs 
Dutter and Eggs.. 
Itilk and Cream 0,* 

00.0 

bread 

Fishstuffs 
Daundry 

T•DoHospital 
I.DeHospital 

Howards Limited 
We 4‘0 Maling & Co. 
W Ae lilaling & 0o. 
Willow Park Dairy 

(G. W. Millard) 
Frye Dakery Ltd., Dens 
Limited, Moire Limited, 

(Tenders equally divided) 
Doutiliers Limited 

Globe Laundry Ltd. 
Halifax Home Wet 

Wash Laundry. 



/14;r-l• 

N. 

• 

.May 14th, 1936. 
Copies of all tenders received are 

herewith attached for your information. 
. Respectfully submitted, 

W. D. Forrest 
OHAIFOZN, Co f. Be 

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

DAFERREDBUSINESS 

RESOLUTION RE PASSENGER BUSES 

At a special meeting of the City 

Council held on April 30th11936,a resolution regarding 

passenger bus services in several parts of the Province 

was presented to Council for its information. 

Alderman Hendry now wished to Submit 

a more complete resolution which was adopted by the 

Board of Trade and ordered forwarded to Council for 

its consideration and approval. 

Alderman Hendry then rod the 

following resolution:— 

WHEREAS, it is understood there are 
appli,oatione before the Board of Public Utilities 
from certain interests to operate passenger bus 
services in several portions of the province, and 

NOIREAS, at the present time, the 
Motor Vehicle Act does not provide for any 
regulations, with refarence to the type of vehicles. 
protection to passengers, regularity of service, 
etc., axed 

WHEREAS, such services can only be 
operated with regularity at certain seasons of the 
year owing to weather conditions, ate., said seasons 
being at the time of the peak of railway travel, or 
in other words the tourist months, and in view of 
the exceedingly serious financial position of our 
railways, the City Council of this City feels that, 
as a general policy, additional bus sexy:toes shoutft 
be discouraged, especially where said routes come in 
competition with the railways; 

BE /T THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the 
Halifax City Council, respectfully suggests that 
before any licenses are granted that the competitive 

':standard of railway passenger services should be 
Considered, a sufficiently high license charge 
assessed to cover a proper pmoportion of highway 

—25— 



May 14th, 1936. 

maintenanee; a proper standard of bus and equipment 
maintained, makimum working hours per day for 
drivers with high standard of wages would be 
established.. Compantes with unquestioned financial 
standing and responsibility only should be considered 
so that the public safety may U' Safeguarded; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED that there should be 
frequent inspection of such buses, brakes, tires 
and all other parts thereof whichr  if out of order,. 
might menace public safety; 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that copimo.f this 
resolution be submitted the honorable minister of 
highways, and members of the Nova Scotia. Board of

. 
 

Publio Utilities° 
. 

Moved by Alderman Hendry, seconddd by'  

Aldermap Power that the resolution as submitted 

approved. Motion pas sad 

 

  

' ITAI 	ACCOUNTS  HOU  
• 

    

s 

	 His Worship the Mayor asked Alderman 

1i0MenuB if there wore any further ,questions he 

wished answered in conneotionwtth?the iy$00mo, 
• . 	• 	. 

General Hospital acaunts, to which Alderpan.NOWngs 

replied that ho as satisfied for the present. 

LETTER, MINISTER OF MARINE RE COMPENSATION 
F04 BOSS IN FIRE AT PIE442.  

Road letter from the Minister of Marine, 

Ottawa, re compensation for loss in fire at pier #2. 

Ottawa, 
Mmy 9th, 1936. 

My Dear Mayor Oragglm• 
Knowing that Mr. Hondry would be 

coming to Ottawa as soon as the aotivities of the 
*latter port season slaokoned off, the Harbour Board 
deferred action with regard to the payments to 
the City of Hdltfaft, 

1. Reimbursing it for hose and other materials 
lost in the Pier 2 fire; 

2. Part of the taxes which the City states 
wore duo and unpaid on the Cold Storage 
property 

26" 



May 14th, 1136. 

Thd first item is now biling dea,t 
with and you may expect to reoeiv6 a Oheque from 
the Harbour Commissioners very short1P. 

The second item id not so easily 
disposed of as I now find that provision will have 
to be made for it in the Harbour Commissioners' 
budget to be submitted to Parliament and voted. 
This explains the delay. 

Yours sinDerelyy  

On D. Howes, 

His Worship Mayor Ee J. Craggy  
Halite; 	S. 

Moved by Aldermanliernartivyspooyiled 

by Alderman Walker that Council hereby express its 

sinoere appreciation to His Worshiplkyor Craw 

for the efforts made regarding the above mentioned 

compensation and congratulate him on the results, 

and also thank Alderman Hendry for his splendid 

oo-'operation in this matter. 

Upon the request of the Mayor, 

the City Clerk put the motion which was passed 

unanimously. 

ERMITIZEOL'RELIEFOOICUIITTM 

eAr. 	
His Wordhip the Mayor nominated 

the following members of Council to constitute the 

Halifax Direct Relief Committee. 

The 'Ivory 
Alderman Gates 

If 	 Donovan 
McCarthy 
Xeshenq 
Curtis 
Smeltzer 

Moved by Alderman Montanus, seconded 

by Alderman Power that the Halifax Direct Relief 

Committee as nominated by His Worship the MAyor 

be approved. Motion passed. 



•• 

May 14th, 1936e 

B7 ALDERMILVAkna.BLUTIEAM 

Aldermn Walker asked if it was 

possible that the Aldermen be provided with copies 

of the City Ordinance.% which includes the Rules 

of the Order of Council° 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded 

by Alderman McNanus that a sum not exceeding $500.00 

be appropriated under the provisions of Seotiaa 

l32.4 of the City Otarter and included in the 

estimates for 1937-438 for the purpose .of printing 

the City Ordinances° Motion passed° 

8TWTIAVDM,A51$ESSMEXT COMUITTEE 

Aldcrman • Ouxtly:asked if the. Street.  

Paving Assessment Committee appointed at the City' 

Council mooting of July 11th 1935 was still in effect° 

r,2 CI  

Worship the Mayor suggested 

that this oomittoc bo reaffirmedo 

Aldermen McCarthy and Stec4 both 

stated thatv  in their opinion, it was useless to 

appoint this committee° 

;;Ft was agreed that any action in 

this matter be loft in abeyance until Alderman 

Gough returned to °omen° 

MAPKINIPPT OF OFFICIALS 

The City Clerk submitted list of 

applications of olficlais for reappointment for 

the civic year 1936t-m370 

e.-280.1 



May 14th, 1936. 
Mayor's Officer  

Stenographer 	Vera L. E. Street 

City Clerkls Office, 
Asst.City Clerk Donalda M. Crawford 

Courts, 
Clerk of City Court . 
and Police Court Fn C. Palmer 

Court Reporter 	Gilbert S. Hart 
Bailiff 	M. G. Christian 

City Solicitor's Office. 
Stenographer 

Engineer's Office, 
Asstp City Engineer Wm. 
Clerk of Works 	T, J. 
Asst.Clerk of 

Works 
Asst. Building 

Inspector 
Meter Readers 

Supt. of Streets Cm A. Copp 
City Electrician 	 G. Ho Durlipg 

City Treasureros Office, 
Asst.City Treasurer Frank Thomas 

City Auditors Officer  
Asst.City Auditor Milton L. Bellew 
Clerk 	 Thomas A. Shields 

To Go Murphy 

City Assessor's Office, 
Deputy Assessor 
Chief Clerk 
clerk 

49 

C. R. Rosborough 
Chester G. Corbett 
Marion Thomson 
Wo Arthur Gray 
Marion Reardon 

City Collector's Office, 
Asst.Oity 

Collector 
First Clerk_ 
Poll Tax Officer 
Stenographer . 

11 

Cashier 

fl 

17 

A. F. Hageil 
Margaret M.Hopeuell 
R. Ho Gass 
Elsie MO Doyle 
Mary Mantin 
Wry . E. Anderson 
Jas. C. Williamson 
Jas. Fe Henriona 
Douglas Do Wallace 
S. Go Cook 
Jaso Re Durbridge 
We A. Frawley 
John L. Leitch 

Frances M. Hart 

J. DeWolfe 
Moore 

Gordon A. Gallager 

We R. Foggy.  
Matthew P. O'Toole 
Matthew J. OtToole 
Arthur J. 0$ Hearn 
Ko Doyle 
Austen Go Drysdale 



May 14-th, 1936. 

City Collectoris dffice(Contla) 
Sub Collector 

ri 

`11 

To GI Hospital Accounts 
Clerk 

Clerk-oStehographer 

City Health Board . 	, 
Socretark 
Asst Secretary 
City Medical officer 
Day & Foodi /nap. 

Asste 	7 , 
Inspector 

Pulpit° Gardens 	7 
Supt 
Assts Supt. 

Camp Hill Cemetery 
Supte 

W1 i Oi Yatod 
tohn 	̀J'oycO 

John RI 

' 	I 

Margaiet.  
ti7.  . 	. 

Jean McCarthy 

Aj; Co P4itipas 11 
Irene M.Hingston 
17.611zWe AlPona 
Hf EoF,Mridge 
John F.DempOer 
lgos Woodworth 
J. F. Colwell 
Fe C. Craig 

We H. Hall 
R. Griffiths 

Geo A. Thompson 
• 

City Home 

City Prison 

Supte 
Secretary 
Matron 
General Assistant 
Engineer 

Governor 
Deputy Governor 
Mat roux 
Aost. Matron 
Uriderkeeper 

II 

tt 

Night Guard  

J. H. Duchanm 
H. A. Garrison 
Catherine Graves 
Samuel E.Drown 
jamep Doherty 

George Grant 
John W. Grant 
M. M. Grant 
Nellie Grant 
Walter H.Handsley 
Re We Crowell 
Henry F. Platt 
O. E.,Abriel 
Archie JeMurphy 
Wm. J. Doyle 
A. Cooper 

Library 
Librarian ,% 
4sstilAbArian 

2nd Assi;0Librarin 
A 1 

Matron, Police Static= 

Surveyors of Lumber 
It 	 It 

II 	 II 

• 1 , 	4.  

Le' F. Darnaby 
Florence M. 

Milton 
Mabel Mo  Gray 

James E. Lynch 
MrseJasoLynch 

W0A.McKenzie 
Edward Gibson 
Carl Fox 



Fence Vi.ewer 

Atty. 111-thi 19364, 

Milton Conrad 

Lo F d.00dwin 

City Stableman 

Joao Harrison 

Dougald McDonald 
Jo Po Dunlay 
Do Jo Sampson 
Ae Do Currie 
Robert Rudland 
Lo Do Murrans 
Peter Cummins 
Wo Ho Walker 
Patrick Leahy 
Jo F. McDonald 
H. DO Large 
En H. Marryatt 
Roes D. Taylor 
ToW0C.Ohisholm 
We H. Day 
Angus McDougall 
We H. Bennett 
(IC  A°  Harraher 
Ha D. Evans 
Richard Leahy 
Joseph Proude 

Weigher of Dundles and 
Loose .day 

1 Pound Keeper at City Stables, 
Dell Road 

Inspeotor of Painters Work 

Ooal Weighers 

Read letter from the City. Auditor 

re salary of Mro Ro MO MacKinnon, the Asst. 

Engineer and Mr. Matthew j..OtTocie2  meter reader. 

May 14th, l936 

Mayor E. J. Cragg, 
CITY HALL° 

Dear Sirlm 
X have deducted 100 from the salary of 

Mr. MacKinnon, the assistant engineers  as I f4.nd ,  
that the City has completed its contract (if it ever 
had one) with him; four ,,years having gone by since", 
he was engaged as'assistant enginp.ern ,Zhe- p0. 441:111 
came through from the, water departmentwipth'the' 
deduction not made and' it was made fin tap officec 

Also. in, the base of the water meter 
reader,: ft 01 ore, an inOrease at the rate of $60000 
annu411,7:was altered by us as, on reading the 
opinion Of the City Solicitor written in May 1935, 
it will be observed that the Council should pass 
a special resolution in this regardo 

mi31-4 



• ••• WO 

7010-11. 3ITTU IT:1411U41.i: 

Road letter from the City Auditor 

re payment of Exhibltion deficit 

May 14th;  19360 

Both of thesd matters axe referred 
to you pursuant to Sectj„en 296 of the City Charter, 
but for the time being T am not communicating to 
the Council pending a discussion with you0 

Yours very truly 

An MO 2utier 
OXTY AUDITOR0 

Moved by Alderman Gaited*.  seconded 

by Alderman. Smeltzer that Mrn Matthew Ja OtToole, 

0/ Meter reader reoefi.ve a yearly tnorease of $60000 

beginning May lst 1936,uD.tfa 	salary reaches 

'phozlampunt.of 01n 1740000 oald saldxy to . bo subjeot 

.to the 100 contribution. Mot:Ion .15t.iii;Cd,. 55&:  

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded 

by Alderman Smeitzp that "A L'0 Ro U. MacKinnon, the 

Assistant Egginee:c ZfrO Matthew J. WToole, Meter 

Reader; Mr0 F 	Palmorp Clerk of the Courts and 

Mr0 Michael Ohristtan DaiUff of the City Court 

be reappoint 4d fo:2 one month, the matter. to be 

oonsidered at the nezt vegalax meting 'of the City 

Council0 Motion paosod0 

•  Moved by Alderman =anus, seconded 

by Alderman Smoltze ',,oar with the exoei)tion of 

the four named employees mentioned above, the list 

of applioations off ef;Eicicao and employees foi 

reappointment ffcr' •bho 	io year 19360037 be 

confirmed. Motor. 



May 14th, 1936. 
May 13th,1936. 

His Worship the Mayo r, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
The Exhibition Commi.ssion has made 

application for the Cityos shp,re of the 1934-35 
deficit. This amounts to $15,752044.and will be 
paid after approval, by Council, less any amount 
set of for taxes, etc. 

Yours very truly, 

.A0 M0 Dutler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Donovan, 

seconded. by Alderman Weitzel' tbat this Council 

approve for payment the sum of 0.5,752044, Wang 

the Oityls share of the 1934-35 Exhibition deficit. 

Motion passed. 

ODERVANCE  OF HALIFAX NATAL DAY 

His Worship the Mayor informed 

Council that Halifax Natal Day, June 21st, falls' 

on Sunday and the Kings Dirthday on Tuesday, 

June 23rd. He would therefore, suggest that Natal 

Day be observed on Sunday, and any' sports, etc. in 

connection with this day be held on the 23rdo 

Council, agreed to this procedure. 

agajJANDI PRUILEGES - NORTH WEST_ ARC 
1-P 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works re .ferry landing privileges, North West Arm. 

May 14th, 1936. 

The City Oouncilo 

At a meeting of the Committee on 
Works May 13th 1936, the following applications 
for renewal of ferry landing privileges at the 
North West Arm fo: the civic year 193637 were 
approved and recommended to Council for adoption 
under the same conditions as existed in the 
previous year 

Gentlemenge- 

"s33- 



Crowell Drosaltdo 
Jas. $immonds 
Crane Limited 
Austen DroseLtd. 

7 17 

7075 
7010 
7010 

May 14th. 
f 1936. o 

Adam J. Mary 	" Ferry landing foot of Cobrg Road 
Josiah S.Doutilier— Ferry landing foot of Oakland Rohd, 

Ed Ja Cragg;  
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gatest, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

111204S OF LEAD IIPE 

Read report of the gor4r1ttee, on . 	l
,  

Works and Oity Engineer re purchase  Of loaad p$15©; 

April 22nd9  1936. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:o* 
We will require about on (10) tons of 

3/4 inch lead for our seasons work. 1 have 
obtained prices for this quantity as followagm,i*- 

20.000 lbs. liDOSIL34. 
Ltd.07.35.poir 1014 ,005 Per 

.100# 

• 
( 	" 

It will be seen that Aubten DrO6Ltdi 
quote the same price for the small:047 rtraPunt as the 
larger. The object in asking for itWditferefit 
sized lots is so that we can purchase the smaller 
lot immediately0  which can be done by the Committee 
on Works without the necessity of referring to 
the Council. 

tt is recommended that the tender of 
Austen Bros. Ltd0 be reoommended to Council for 
aomeptanoe and that in the meantime, 50000 pounds 
be purchased from them. 

Respectfully subs ittedi 

E0 Wo Johnston, 
OXTY ENGINEER. 

May 14th0  1936!  

The City Council. 

Gentlemenr 
At a mootftng d the Committee on Works 

April 29th, 1936r  the attached report of the City 
Engineer on tenders received for the purchase of 

.11 

1 	 • 

Wmaltairs Son & Morrow 

7•15 it

740 u 
to 5 "" 



May 14th p  1936. 

lead pipe was approved and on motion of Alderman 
Gates and Alderman MacDonald, recommended to Council 
for adopt ion. 

E0 Jo Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman-Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. 

tbstion passed, 

IMAIOgLALIIAIESUAT8414PD 

Read report of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer re purchase of lands on 

wttershedo 

May 12th, 1936. 

His Worship the Manor. 

In the authorization for the purchase 
of lands on the watershed passed by the City Council:  
on February 14th, 1935, it was not specified from 
what funds the money was to be taken. 

It is recommended that the surplus 
above 020,000000 in the water emergency fund be used 
and the balance required, be paid for from water 
capital° 

The amount required from the latter 
account is approximately $3,750,00. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ho W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINER. 

May 14th, 1936. 

The, City Coune110 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
Wly 13th, l936 v  the attached report of the City 
Engineer on the purchase of lands on the watershed 
was approved and recommended to Council 'for 
adoption. 

Gentlemen:ft,  

Flo J. Oragel  
MAYOR AND i1AIRMAN. 

em35-• 



• 

May 14th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

STREET OILING DOYLE AND HASTINGS STREETS 

'4a 	 Read report of the Committee on 

Works and City Engineer re street oiling, Doyle 

and Hastings Street s° 

May 8th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:va 
Doyle Street carries a large amount 

of train(' and it is impossible to keep it in 
condition with the ordinary repair - work. 

It is recommended that this street 
and Hastings Street leading from Doyle Street to 
Sprin *Garden Road be oiled° 

The estimated cost of the work including 
stoning and oiling for Doyle Street is 0300.00 
and for itstings Stxeet 0150000. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H0 W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

May 14th, 1936. 
Ole 

Ihe City Council. 

Gentlemen:w 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

May 13th, 1936, the at 	report of the 
City Engineer recommending the oiling of Doyle 
and Hastings Streets, was approved and on motion 
of Alderman Gates and Alderman Donatran, recommended 
to Council for adoption° 

E. J. Crap: 
MAYOR AND dIAIMIAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed° 
-36-4 



Hay 11 th, 19360 
• 

WIDENING, 80  PRESTON STREET 

Read report of the Committee on 

(/

Works and City Engineer re widening, 80 Preston St. 

;774  
MIT 13th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayors  

At a mooting of the Committee on Works • 
held on the 2nd ultimo, the matter of the purchase 
of a portion of the Home Realty Company's property 
at No. 80 Preston Street was unfter consideration and 
the matter was referred to the City Solicitor and 
myself for a reporto Attaohed hereto is a copy of 
his opinion in which facts of the case are set forth. 

In view of the Solicitor's opinion , 
it Would seem advisable that the City should more 
the house, and 7 have obtained the tender from Mr. 
Fillmore who has moved some of the houses which have 
been set back on this street, to do the work for 
000.00. 

It is recommended that the City 
Engineer he authorized te make the offer to Mr. 
Pliskow that the City will move the house and will 
pay him at the rate of (,180) eighteen cents per 
square foot for the land taken, this being the 
rate paid other owners on the street, and if this 
offer is accepted the contract for moving the house 
be given to Mra FIllmo.xe at the price of $9000000 

Respectfully submitted„ 

Ho Wo Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

May 14-th, li36. 

The City Councilo 

Gentlemen 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Works May 13th, 1936, the attached report of the 
City Engineer re tit 80 Preston Street widening was 
approved and on motion of Alderman Koshen and 
Alderman Gatos recommended tor:Council for adoption. 

Ea J. Gragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Keshen that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 
-$37- 



• 

6b 

May 14th, 1936. 

TENDERS FOR INSURANCE 

Road report of the' Committee on 

Works and City Engineer re insurance on city property. 

May 13th;  19360 

His Worship the Nnyoro 

Sirg— 
In response to advertisement the 

following tenders were received for insurance on 
city property as per schedule filed in the City 

Engineeros Offic0v4 

Fo W Annand 
Ralph Ko Kelly 
No 	Wxathall Co.,Ltd. 
General Insumnce Agencies Ltd. 
Ratnnte & Company Ltd 
Faulkner & Coo 
Wo Ro MacInnos & Coo 
MaaAtime Agencies Limited 
Fo J1 74ogan 
Gatway & Thompson 
Eo LO Stailing . 
V Wo Redmond 
Ma or Dxoso Ltdo 
Richardd, Oland Agencies Ltd. 

Grant;  OXIgey & 00oLtdo 

An 	jaoh & Son 
E0 C3 Fraser 
Sault': or & Duffus 
Alfred JO Dell & CooLtd. 
Thompson, Adoxrls & CooLtdo 
On Willis Helot 
Dale & OooLtdo 
Halifax Fire Insurance Co. 
Ao Jo Haliburton &. Coo 
Ho Ro Mo0aughan 	, 2  

John Straohan CooLtd. 

All of the aboVe tender at the 

same price, vizo 4010 per 01000000 

In additf%on to the above, a tender 

was re 	from JO Be MoCormlok, 
agent for the 

UM Owners Mutual Fire Insurance 
Company of Iowa, 

The price quoted weJEI Ao00 per 
0100.00, with the 

provision that the abaci.° rate is 
subjeot to a 

dividend at the end of the policy 
term, the current 

dividend rate beint 200 

The City Solicitor is making a 

report in connection with the Mill 
Owners Mutual 

tire Insurance Company Respectfully submitted, 

Ho Wn Johnston, 
CITY EMBER. 



May 14th„ 1936. 

The City Council° 

Gentlemen:3-0 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works, 

May 14th, 1936, the attached repott of the City 
Engineer together pith letter from the City 
Solicitor in refazence to the Mill Owners Mutual 
Fire Insurance Company was considered and the 
committee decided to reoommend to Council that 
in the absence of other action by City Council, 
the matter be referred back to the Committee Ow 
Works for further consideration and a report 
to a special meeting of  City 0ouncil to he held 
prior to May 31stD  1936a 

E0 JO OTaggn 
AWOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Oates, seconded 

by Alderman Donmvan that tho 5:oports be adopted. 

Motion passed 

Tmig:22p13 OONCRFITE SID&WALKS  

b 
	

Road report of the Committee on 

Works and City rnglneo: re tenders for concrete 

sidewalks° 

Mny 14th, 19360 

His Worship the 'Wort,  

Sir 
Tenders wore received for the 

construction of such concrete sidewalks, ourbs and. 
gutters;  oto ties may be ordered 'built qurinti.  the 
present season, from Una() Dros0 and Ca J. dnlkera 
Quantities we7co estimated for comparison purposes 
as shown in the second column° Dazed on these, 
the tender of Dianco 131.'es0 Is slightly lower. 

Estimatod quantities 	 C.Je 
furno PQX1aUitagj..L.IM170  liga_Diaw...11= • 

4593730d '4.22 $5,95404 
1p655050 1.15 1;730.75 
3440 13.00 312.00 
12-4..252 	o25 	6 • 

355058 • 	, 3 
Prices Were also obtained for resetting 

granite curb anC. gattor tIld renewing old work for the s.  

items. The tende of OG j, Walker is the lower, 
but at present nmo of this work will be required 
for the streets already ox119;:ed and it cannot be 
foretold whether any such wo:rk will be ordered 
during the yearo 

Sidewalks 
Curb and Gutter 
Driveways "A's 
Sodding 

2632 
1501i 
24 

1470 

yds0 42019 
11.110ft 1010 

13000 
sq0yds .35 



May 14th, 1936. 

Mr. Walker had the contract last 
year and as Bianco Bros* are the lowem on the 
estimatk quantity, it Is commended that their 
contract be accepted° 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ha Wa Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER* 

May 14th;  1936 

The City Council* 

Gentlemenct;-- 
At a mooting of the Committee 

on Works on May 14th, 1936 the attached report 
of the aity,Engincer on tenders for permanent 
sidewalks was pons5_dered and it was decided to 
recommend to 0ounoli that the contract be awarded 
t6 Bianco Drosc 

E. j, Cramp 
ZAYOR An CHAIRMAN* 

.Move( by Aldorman Donovan, 

seconded byTAIde:rman Koshen that the reports be 

adopted Motion put n&I PROSO ,  

idoamm) C4?,tE;e wihshing t o be 

recorded againoto 

,I;B,INCE,A.RTETIR 	 WATER EXTENSION 

/ 	
Road report of the Committee on 

Works and City :lingj.neer re 'Irinco Arthur Street 

water extenIsionc 

May 	 36 0  

His Worship the Un7/Oro 

1:c)(7 to roport on the application of 
Dr* G. M. Deis for wator oxtonsion on Prince 
ArthurStreet, the6 ho proposes to erect a building 
at once on tho lot at the northe,eacst corner of 
Norwood Street° As the property has a fmnnt age 
of about 150 feet on 7i:rftnce Arthur Street and it 
is stated in hid lotto:: that therels A probability: 
that one or porhnp;r2 both of the other lots will 
be built on th:ts suIlmor* 

Sir2c.• 


